
                                             NWIFCA Quarterly Meeting              Agenda Item No .5
North West Inshore Fisheries
For the 6 months ended 30 September 2025

Financial Report
A. Purpose of Report
 • To present the Budget Review to 30 September 2025
B. Recommendation 
 • That the Budget Review to 30 September 2025 is approved

Account Name 2026 Operating budget 2025-26 Operating budget to date Apr-Sept 2025 Variance

1. Income
Levy (1,855,357) (927,678) (927,678) 0
Permit Fees (85,000) (42,498) (80,010) 37,512
Shellfish sampling 0 0 (13,647) 13,647
Financial Administrative Penalty 0 0 (250) 250
Interest Received 0 0 (66,768) 66,768
Total Income (1,940,357) (970,176) (1,088,352) 118,176

Account Name 2026 Operating budget 2025-26 Operating budget to date Apr-Sept 2025 Variance

2. Expenditure
Employees 1,293,192 646,590 606,380 40,210
Estates 204,149 102,078 87,844 14,234
Transport 124,500 62,250 60,827 1,423
Vessel depreciation 0 0 30,814 (30,814)
Vehicle depreciation 0 0 23,963 (23,963)
Computer equipment depreciation 0 0 258 (258)
Depreciation adjustment on disposal 0 0 2,601 (2,601)
Capital Asset expense 71,500 35,748 35,748 0
Corporate 247,016 123,510 128,969 (5,459)
Total Expenditure 1,940,357 970,176 977,404 (7,228)

Total Surplus 110,948

Addback non-cash expenses (depreciation charges) 57,637

Net Surplus 168,585

Account Name Apr-Sept 2025

3. Capital and Reserves
Current Year Earnings (110,948)
General Reserves 25% ops (485,089)
Other reserves (913,976)
Capital Asset Replacement Fund (1,175,687)
RDEL (316,447)
Bangor PhD (48,000)
Office moves (80,000)
Dee Ro (80,000)
Total Capital and Reserves (3,210,148)

CARF account reconciliation
Balance as at 1st April 2025 1,139,939              
Funding as above 35,748                   
CARF balance as at 30th September 2025 1,175,687              

RDEL account reconciliation
Balance as at 1st April 2025 368,342                 
Spending 51,895-                   
RDEL balance as at 30th September 2025 316,447                 

Notes and Comments on the performance to 30th September 2025

Employees - underbudget due to the amount of unsocial hours worked by officers not being as high as expected, which in turn has meant
employee expenses aren't as high as budgeted for. 

Estates - budgeted for this year were numerous office/lock-up moves, which haven't taken place has meant there has been a current 
underspend on the estates. 

Corporate - the expenditure for IT is over the budgeted amount for IT, leading to the overspend on corporate. 

Rushtons Chartered Accountants 14th November 2025


